Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW &

7.30 bm Thursday Town Hall, Main Road,
0P 4 July 2013 Romford
Members 9: Quorum 3
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Labour Group Independent
(5) (2) (1) Residents’ Group
(1)
Osman Dervish Linda Hawthorn Paul McGeary Michael Deon Burton
Barry Oddy (Chairman)
Garry Pain June Alexander
Linda Trew
Wendy Brice-Thompson
(Vice-Chair)

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye (01708 433079)
E-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2013

What is Overview & Scrutiny?

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to
consider issues of local importance.

They have a number of key roles:
1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers.
2. Driving improvement in public services.
3. Holding key local partners to account.
4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.

The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve
performance, or as a response to public consultations.

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.

Terms of Reference

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are:

e Community Engagement

e Cohesion

e 3" Sector Compact

e Regulatory Services

¢ Planning and Building Control
e Town Centre Strategy

e Licensing

e Leisure, Arts, Culture

e Housing Retained Services

e Partnership with the ALMO

e Community Safety



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2013

e Social and Economic Regeneration

e Parks

e Social Inclusion

e Scrutiny of relevant aspects of the LAA

e Councillor Call for Action



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2013

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 2 May 2013 and to
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 LICENSING ACT 2003

A presentation on the Licensing Act 2003 and recent changes.

6 A PRESENTATION ON DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL

The Committee is to receive a presentation on approval of Housing Developments
and its impact on infrastructure provision.

7 HOUSING SERVICES PRESENTATION
The Committee is to receive a presentation on the proposed Estate Management
policy.

8 COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 5 - 14)
The Committee will receive a report setting out the work that it has carried out this

municipal year. The Committee are asked to note the report and authorise the
Chairman to agree the final version for Council.



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2013

9 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by
reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration
Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
2 May 2013 (7.30 -8.20 pm)

Present:

Councilllors Damian White (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair),

Osman Dervish, Paul McGeary, June Alexander and +Sandra Binion.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wendy Brice-Thompson,
Michael Deon Burton, Linda Trew and Peter Gardner.

+Councillor Brice-Thompson was substituted by Councillor Binion.

27 MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 24 January and 6
February 2013, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

28 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/13 - QUARTER 3

The Committee considered a report that set out the Council’'s performance
against the Living Ambition Goal for the third quarter (October-December
2012).

In attendance at the meeting was the Head of Development & Building
Control to update Members on the performance indicators that related to
Planning Services applications that did not meet its target. The Head of
Service provided the committee with an insight on the steps being taken to
remedy the situation which may not be resolved until after quarter four.

The Committee were satisfied with the action that the service had taken.

Members also considered other performance indicators which were reported
to the committee and noted the accompanying explanation.

The Committee Noted the report.

Page 1



Towns & Communities Overview & 2M

Scrutiny Committee, 2 May 2013

29

30

UPDATE ON HERITAGE BUILDINGS IN THE BOROUGH

The Committee noted that this presentation would be taken at a future
meeting.

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATES

The Committee reviewed its work programme following new suggestion
from members. A member of the committee was concerned that the work
programme did not include housing issues. It was agreed that following the
attendance by the Head of Homes and Housing, the committee would look
to identifying a Topic Group issue in the housing area.

The Chairman took the opportunity to outline the proposed dates for a tour
of town centres following the two presentations from Regeneration, Policy &
Planning Manager.

It was also agreed to notify ward councillors of these tour dates in order that
they may accompany the committee on the tours.

The Committee noted the revised work programme.

4 9 28 5 February | 8 April 2014
July 2013 October November 2014
2013 2013
Approval of | Performance | Report  on | Napier/New | Committee’s
housing Indicators Libraries Plymouth Annual
developments/ | Qtr. 4 House, Report
impact on refurbishment
infrastructure schemes -
Cabinet Rpt
Licensing Presentation | Havering
changes on Friends of | community
Parks identity and
branding
issues
Housing Heritage Performance
Issues Building Indicators
Presentation | update Qtr. 1
Community
Halls
managed by
Culture and

Page 2




Towns & Communities Overview & 3M
Scrutiny Committee, 2 May 2013

Leisure
Services -
Cabinet rpt

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 8

m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

TOWNS & REPORT
COMMUNITIES

OVERVIEW &

SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE

4 July 2013

Subject Heading: Annual Report 2012/2013

CMT Lead: lan Burns
Acting Assistant Chief Executive
01708 432442

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye

Committee Officer

01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: Under the Council’'s Constitution, each
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is
required to submit an annual report of its
activities to full Council.

Financial summary: There are no financial implications
arising from this report.

SUMMARY

This report is the annual report of the Committee, summarising the Committee’s
activities during the past Council year.

It is planned for this report to stand as a public record of achievement for the year
and enable members and others to note the Committee’s performance.

There are no direct equalities or environmental implications attached to this covering

report. Any financial implications from reviews and work undertaken will be advised
as part of the specific reviews.

Page 5



1.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee note the 2012/2013 Annual Report and authorise the
Chairman to agree the final version for Council.

2. That the Committee agree the report be referred to full Council.

REPORT DETAILS

During the year under review, the Committee met on seven occasions and dealt with
the following issues:

1.

REQUISITION OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
The Committee considered the following three requisitions during the year.

CAR PARKING CHARGES IN PARKS AND OPEN SPACES

In August 2012, the Committee considered a requisition of an Executive
Decision on the Car Parking Charges in Parks and Open Spaces.

The Committee was informed that a number of alternatives options, as
explained in the Cabinet report, had been considered but rejected as they did
not meet the dual aims of encouraging more genuine use of the car parks by
public users and achieving the agreed MTFS savings.

It was explained that the collection of money from the meters and
enforcement at the car park sites could be met from existing car park
resources and patrols. This would be covered by a Service Level Agreement
between Parking and Culture & Leisure.

It was felt that the introduction of charges would increase the overall number
of genuine park users using the car parks. Officers would seek to obtain
figures from Streetcare to check if usage of the car parks had in fact
increased.

It was explained that changes to the borough-wide parking tariffs could only be
made via Cabinet and these charges were currently subject to 
[...]
lk from the
staff on the main features of Havering Museum that had now been open for
two years.

The Committee was informed that the campaign to build the museum had in
fact started in August 1999. That few people felt they lived in Havering as a
place, preferring to say they lived in e.g. Collier Row. As such, the museum
had been designed with a separate pod for each of the five towns —
Hornchurch, Upminster, Rainham, Romford and Havering Village.

Page 10



Members then toured the museum noting that it included a children’s learning
zone, reception area and a shop selling the largest selection of local history
books in Romford. The displays also included audio recollections of local
residents as well as interactive screens in each pod.

OLYMPIC LEGACY

At its meeting in October 2012, the Committee received a presentation from
the Head of Culture and Leisure Services that highlighted the impact and
legacy of the 2012 Olympic/Paralympics Games on Havering.

The Committee was informed that Havering had the following ten point
delivery plan:

1. To improve the health and wellbeing of Havering residents

2. To permanently increase opportunities to participate in sports, the arts
and other cultural activities

. To increase volunteering and involvement in the voluntary sector

. To organise a cultural programme linked to the four year Cultural
Olympiad

5. To maximise job and training opportunities for Havering residents

6. To ensure that local businesses benefited

7. To secure sustainable transport, housing and regeneration benefits that

would positively contribute to sustainable development in Havering

8. To promote Havering as a visitor destination

9. To stimulate interest in education and learning;

10. To maximise opportunities for community safety

W

Members noted that since the Games finished there had been evidence of
increased participation in sport and physical activity particularly in athletics and
cycling. This also included local initiatives such as upgrading leisure centres.
Lord Coe visited Hornchurch Leisure Centre and had promised to return to the
borough to open the Romford Leisure Development when completed.

Members noted that several emergency planning contingencies that had been
put into place in case the need had arisen during the games has left the
Council better prepared for the future.

Members also noted that a total of 39 contracts had been awarded to Havering
businesses, through the CompeteFor scheme. It was noted that some local
businesses had found the CompeteFor application process rather bureaucratic.

PARKS AND OPEN SPACES

In November the Committee considered a report that detailed an overview of
the resources and performance levels of the Parks and Open Spaces services.
The report covered the scope of the many aspects of maintenance and tasks
undertaken by the service. It also provided comparison figures with other

Page 11



providers and detailed the role of the Friends of Parks in the help they provided
in maintaining their local parks.

The report stated that the borough’s parks and open spaces were maintained
by a company called Mayrise and that council officers monitored approximately
ten percent of the works carried out. Members of the committee were of the
view that this was not a high enough percentage to be able to gain an insight as
to whether a good standard of service was being received.

The Committee also noted that no more Green Flags were to be awarded to
parks in the borough, with the only possible exception of Raphael Park which
may in the future qualify for a Green Flag as there had been a commitment to
funding for improvement works.

Members noted that the amount of complaints received regarding the borough’s
parks had been steadily falling and public satisfaction levels had increased from
the mid fifties to nearly seventy five percent.

The committee requested to receive regular maintenance update of works
being carried out in parks rather than sporadic concerted efforts usually just
prior to an event or inspection taking place. Members also agreed that it would
be useful if in the future they could be advised of the nature of complaints the
Council was receiving about parks and open spaces.

TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION

At its meeting in December 2012 and February 2013 the Committee received
a presentation from the Council’s Regeneration Manager on the regeneration
of the borough’s town centres.

Following the presentation the Committee agreed to undertake a tour of town
centres.

The Committee recently visited Romford Town Centre accompanied by ward
councillors.

Other visits are planned for 3 July to tour Hornchurch, Elm Park and Rainham.
Following on would be a final leg on 17 September to tour Collier Row,
Hilldene and Upminster.

TRANSPORT FOR LONDON - TRAFFIC ISSUES WITHIN HAVERING

At the request of the Committee, Members received a briefing from
representatives of Transport for London (TfL) on traffic issues within Havering.

During the presentation Members were informed that several junction
upgrades were being introduced along the A12 including the provision of a
cycle path alongside the pavement between Whalebone Lane and Gallows
Corner.

Page 12



That cameras were now installed at the Mawney Road junction of the A12 to
deter drivers from performing illegal U-turns.

Members of the committee raised the problem of litter between the Barley
Lane junction and the Mawney Road junction of the A12, the TfL
representatives undertook to deal with the removal of the rubbish.

Members also commented about the amount of road repair equipment that
had been left behind at the side of the road between the junctions of Mawney
Road and North Street. TfL representatives also undertook to arrange for the
materials to be removed.

During a discussion regarding the turning patterns at the junction of the A12
and Gubbins Lane members of the committee were advised that the Council
was currently carrying out studies to see if a problem ex

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

4 July 2013 (7.30  - 9.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Linda Hawthorn (Chairman), June Alexander, Michael Deon Burton, 
Paul McGeary and Wendy Brice-Thompson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Osman Dervish, Councillor 
Barry Oddy, Councillor Garry Pain and Councillor Linda Trew 
 
 
 
31 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 May 2013, were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

32 LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Licensing Act 2003 and 
recent changes. 
 
The Committee was informed by the Licensing Specialist that the Licensing 
Act came in to operation in November 2005 consolidating alcohol, public 
entertainment and late night refreshment licensing into one regime all under 
the Local Authority. 
 
The Licensing Act promotes the four licensing objectives: 

 The Prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety 

 The Prevention of public nuisance 

 The Protection of children from harm 
 
 The following types of licence are subject to the Licencing Act  

• Premises 
• Personal  
• Temporary Event Notice (TEN); 12 TENs in a year for 21 days 

period. Only the Police and Environmental Health can object to such 
application. 

 
The Committee was informed that under the rebalancing of the Licensing 
Act consultation by the Coalition Government, a new legislation was 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2013 

 

2M 

 

implemented titled The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
which introduced the following changes to the Licensing Act: 
 

• The Licensing Authority was now a responsible authority.  
• Having to advertise applications on the Council website. 
• Anyone can make a representation for or against an application 

(removing the vicinity test). 
• Lowered the evidential burden from necessary to appropriate. 
• Statements of licensing policy are valid for 5 years instead of 3 years. 
• Late night levy 
• Early Morning Restriction Orders (EMRO).  

 
The changes introduced the Live Music Act 2012 which removed live music 
for audiences less than 200 and before 11pm from the licensing regime. 
 
From the 28 June 2013, regulated entertainment for audiences of less than 
500 and before 11pm was no longer licensable apart from a few exceptions. 

 
The Committee was informed that the following Licensing issues were the 
next matter for changes nationally: 
 

• Fees 
• Removing the requirement to  advertise in  the newspaper 
• Control of multi pack sales 
• Unit cost for alcohol 
• Statement of Licensing Policy to be redrafted and consulted on in 

2014 for implementation from January 2015. 
• Evidence gathering for policy preparation this year. 
• EMRO; giving a council the power to impose closure time following a 

period of consultation. 
• Late night levy; giving the Police 70% of the funds 

 
The Committee was informed that the next change locally involved the 
review of the Licensing Policy in 2014 for implementation in 2015. 

 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 
 

33 A PRESENTATION ON DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL  
 
At the request of the Committee, the Head of Regulatory Services attended 
the meeting and delivered a presentation on how the service plans for new 
infrastructure. 
 
The Committee was informed of: 
 

• How Havering is expected to grow over the next 10-20 years. 
• Where growth would take place in the borough. 
• What this meant for Havering. 
• How the costs of the infrastructure needed for this would be met. 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2013 

 

3M 

 

 
The Committee was informed that the housing target, agreed with the 
London Mayor, for Havering was to deliver 970 new homes every year. It 
was noted that population growth in Havering by 2027 is likely to be around 
275,000 (based on data from the GLA). 
 
 
What does this mean in terms of infrastructure? 

• Examples of infrastructure  
• How has the cost of infrastructure been met so far?  
• What has the economic downturn meant for infrastructure? 

 
Helping meet infrastructure costs through a standard tariff charge 

• Contributes towards infrastructure funding but does not cover all of it 
• Linked to Havering‟s LDF  
• Will be a legal obligation on specific developments 
• Reflects economic development viability considerations 
• Differential charges for London Riverside and rest of Havering 
• Procedurally simple to prepare and implement 
• What are its advantages and disadvantages?  

 
Havering is moving towards a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

• CIL introduced in 2010 through planning legislation to raise money 
from new development 

• CIL is not compulsory 
• Havering will be a „charging authority‟ with a charging schedule 
• CIL must be based on an up to date infrastructure plan 
• CIL must balance collecting funds for infrastructure against securing 

economic development 
• CIL based on floor areas and may have individual rates for uses / 

parts of the borough 
• Section 106 contributions for site specific measures linked to new 

development 
• Crossrail is infrastructure partly funded through CIL 

 
The following benefits of Havering charging a CIL were outlined to the 
Committee: 
 

• Secures additional funding towards the cost of infrastructure across 
the borough 

• Limitations on the use of planning obligations 
• Havering can prioritise how it uses CIL funds 
• Increased certainty for developers 
• Simple and  transparent 
• Is anything exempt from CIL?  
• What is happening outside Havering? 

 
The Committee was informed how the service was taking forward its CIL 
with the support of specialist consultants and CIL Project Group for officers. 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2013 

 

4M 

 

The process has also included cross-directorate working to develop the cost 
to be charged. 
 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 
 

34 HOUSING SERVICES PRESENTATION  
 
At the request of the Committee, the Head of Homes & Housing attended 
the meeting and provided Members with an insight to the Estate 
Management Policy. 
 
The Committee was informed that the current Council Housing stock stood 
at about 9,734 tenancies of which 2,251 are leasehold properties. That 
Homes & Housing staff main office remains in Chippenham Road and 
customers also had access via Contact Centre. There were currently 16 
tenancy and neighbourhood management officers. 
 
The current top messages to council tenants include: 

 Tenancies are people‟s homes 
 Encouraged to take care of them 
 Encouraged to do as much as possible for themselves 
 Housing Revenue Account – self-financing implications 

 
The current policy on pet in council home was: 

 2 pets with garden 
 1 with access to communal garden 
 Permission needed 
 Dogs to be chipped 
 Animal Welfare Act requirements 
 Issue is avoiding nuisance to neighbours 

 
That the policy promotes good tenancy whilst living in council home: 

 Running a business 
 Maintaining Pest control 
 Providing access for repairs – especially gas 
 Home improvements 
 Damage and rechargeable repairs 

 
The policy promotes taking care of the environment by maintaining: 

 Gardens 
 Communal areas  
 Fly tipping and graffiti 
 Trees 
 Satellite dishes (this was currently not been enforced due to the poor 

TV reception in some homes) 
 
The Committee was informed that the new Tenancy Strategy – Localism Act 
2011 introduced the following changes: 

 New types of tenancy 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2013 

 

5M 

 

 Introductory tenancy 
 Secure lifetime tenancies 
 Secure fixed terms tenancies – 3 or 5 years 
 Equitable licence 
 Demoted tenancy 

 
There were New Fixed term tenancies that introduced: 
 

 Not for properties for older people (60+) 
 Provide more control – is the tenancy still needed? 
 Under occupation 
 Adapted properties 
 Where incomes have risen 

 
The Committee was informed that the policy on succession was: 
That on an “Old” secure tenancy – one succession on death was allowed. 
To the spouse living with tenant at time of death or member of family living 
with tenant at least 12 months at time of death. 
If under occupying, then offer of suitable alternative accommodation 
  
The policy also introduced the changes to succession - new tenancies post 
1st April 2013. This states that only one succession on death was allowed 
and this was only to spouse or civil partner living with tenant at time of 
death. 
 
Following the presentation the committee agreed to set up a Topic group on 
Estate Management. 
 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 
 

35 COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report that detailed the work carried out over 
the last municipal year.  
The Committee agreed the contents of the 2012/2013 annual report and 
authorised the Chairman to agree the final version for Council. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


